
 
 

 

1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 PCS1900_EIRP 

Band: PCS1900 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

GSM GSM 

1850.2 30.83 -0.86 29.97 <=33.01 Pass 

1880 30.82 -0.86 29.96 <=33.01 Pass 

1909.8 30.81 -0.86 29.95 <=33.01 Pass 

GPRS 

1 TX Slot 1850.2 30.87 -0.86 30.01 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1850.2 27.99 -0.86 27.13 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1850.2 26.27 -0.86 25.41 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1850.2 24.83 -0.86 23.97 <=33.01 Pass 

1 TX Slot 1880 30.51 -0.86 29.65 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1880 27.64 -0.86 26.78 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1880 25.92 -0.86 25.06 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1880 24.51 -0.86 23.65 <=33.01 Pass 

1 TX Slot 1909.8 30.39 -0.86 29.53 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1909.8 27.52 -0.86 26.66 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1909.8 25.80 -0.86 24.94 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1909.8 24.41 -0.86 23.55 <=33.01 Pass 

EGPRS 

1 TX Slot 1850.2 27.40 -0.86 26.54 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1850.2 24.39 -0.86 23.53 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1850.2 22.93 -0.86 22.07 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1850.2 21.64 -0.86 20.78 <=33.01 Pass 

1 TX Slot 1880 27.87 -0.86 27.01 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1880 24.22 -0.86 23.36 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1880 22.33 -0.86 21.47 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1880 21.12 -0.86 20.26 <=33.01 Pass 

1 TX Slot 1909.8 26.94 -0.86 26.08 <=33.01 Pass 

2 TX Slots 1909.8 24.07 -0.86 23.21 <=33.01 Pass 

3 TX Slots 1909.8 22.40 -0.86 21.54 <=33.01 Pass 

4 TX Slots 1909.8 21.19 -0.86 20.33 <=33.01 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

  



 
 

 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 PCS1900 

Band: PCS1900 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

GSM 

1850.2 

20 

LV -7.942 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -5.230 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -3.164 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 1.905 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -1.969 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 2.647 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 2.034 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 10.654 0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 19.565 0.0106 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 16.337 0.0088 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 10.202 0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

LV -0.807 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV 0.904 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 1.162 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV 2.777 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -0.807 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -0.969 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV 0.613 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -10.138 -0.0054 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -1.582 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -3.713 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 1.162 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1909.8 

20 

LV -0.226 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -6.909 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -6.393 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -1.421 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -0.775 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV 0.646 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -0.710 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 19.985 0.0105 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 12.365 0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 40.583 0.0212 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 32.383 0.0170 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

GPRS 

1850.2 

20 

LV -4.585 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -3.584 -0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV 0.097 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -0.613 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -1.001 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -2.163 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -4.455 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 9.363 0.0051 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 20.243 0.0109 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 12.753 0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 18.403 0.0099 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 20 

LV -1.033 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -5.263 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -3.229 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



 
 

 

-30 NV -3.713 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -3.325 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -2.034 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -6.134 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 2.357 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 0.581 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -6.102 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -1.776 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1909.8 

20 

LV -0.872 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -7.910 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -7.555 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -8.265 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -9.589 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -6.425 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -5.230 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV 1.001 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV 2.970 0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -5.489 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV 4.843 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

EGPRS 

1850.2 

20 

LV -14.238 -0.0077 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -6.457 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -9.201 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -4.972 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -7.264 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -6.780 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -11.817 -0.0064 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -3.971 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -0.420 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -5.166 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -7.781 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

LV -6.554 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -7.361 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -5.359 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -11.397 -0.0061 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -2.970 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -6.425 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -4.714 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -3.907 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -3.422 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV 4.585 0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -2.002 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1909.8 

20 

LV -12.785 -0.0067 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

NV -8.620 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HV -13.108 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 NV -7.264 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 NV -6.167 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 NV -9.040 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 NV -9.298 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 NV -5.585 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 NV -2.680 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 NV -3.939 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 NV -12.333 -0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

  



 
 

 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 PCS1900_OBW 

Band: PCS1900 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

GSM GSM 

1850.2 0.253 / Pass 

1880 0.245 / Pass 

1909.8 0.245 / Pass 

GPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 0.245 / Pass 

1880 0.250 / Pass 

1909.8 0.249 / Pass 

EGPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 0.244 / Pass 

1880 0.242 / Pass 

1909.8 0.246 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 PCS1900_XDB 

Band: PCS1900 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

GSM GSM 

1850.2 0.321 / Pass 

1880 0.316 / Pass 

1909.8 0.318 / Pass 

GPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 0.313 / Pass 

1880 0.315 / Pass 

1909.8 0.313 / Pass 

EGPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 0.301 / Pass 

1880 0.314 / Pass 

1909.8 0.304 / Pass 

 

  



 
 

 

3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 PCS1900_OBW 

PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_MCH_1880MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

 

3.2.2 PCS1900_XDB 

PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_MCH_1880MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 PCS1900 

Band: PCS1900 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

GSM GSM 

1850.2 9.90 <=13 Pass 

1880 9.84 <=13 Pass 

1909.8 9.43 <=13 Pass 

GPRS 4 TX Slots 

1850.2 3.48 <=13 Pass 

1880 3.63 <=13 Pass 

1909.8 3.44 <=13 Pass 

EGPRS 4 TX Slots 

1850.2 7.16 <=13 Pass 

1880 7.37 <=13 Pass 

1909.8 7.34 <=13 Pass 

 

  



 
 

 

4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 PCS1900 

PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_MCH_1880MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_MCH_1880MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_MCH_1880MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_4 TX Slots_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 PCS1900 

Band: PCS1900 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Spurious Emission 

Verdict 
Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

GSM GSM 

1850.2 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1909.8 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

GPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1909.8 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

EGPRS 1 TX Slot 

1850.2 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1880 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1909.8 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



 
 

 

5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 PCS1900 

PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_LCH_1850.2MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_MCH_1880MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_MCH_1880MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GSM_HCH_1909.8MHz_GSM_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_GPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_LCH_1850.2MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_MCH_1880MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 
PCS1900_EGPRS_HCH_1909.8MHz_1 TX Slot_NTNV 

 

  



 
 

 

6. Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

GSM1900 ANT2-Low channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3700.4 -61.46 -13 -48.46 -66.32 3.58 8.44 Horizontal Pass 

5550.6 -62.85 -13 -49.85 -68.56 4.74 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7400.8 -61.45 -13 -48.45 -68.13 4.94 11.62 Horizontal Pass 

3700.4 -65.17 -13 -52.17 -70.03 3.58 8.44 Vertical Pass 

5550.6 -62.43 -13 -49.43 -68.14 4.74 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7400.8 -61.39 -13 -48.39 -68.07 4.94 11.62 Vertical Pass 

 

GSM1900 ANT2-Middle channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3760.0 -65.54 -13 -52.54 -70.43 3.63 8.52 Horizontal Pass 

5640.0 -62.67 -13 -49.67 -68.37 4.75 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7520.0 -60.57 -13 -47.57 -67.39 4.94 11.76 Horizontal Pass 

3760.0 -63.05 -13 -50.05 -67.94 3.63 8.52 Vertical Pass 

5640.0 -62.66 -13 -49.66 -68.36 4.75 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7520.0 -60.41 -13 -47.41 -67.23 4.94 11.76 Vertical Pass 

 

GSM1900 ANT2-High channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

3819.6 -66.2 -13 -53.2 -71.12 3.68 8.6 Horizontal Pass 

5729.4 -62.93 -13 -49.93 -68.62 4.76 10.45 Horizontal Pass 

7639.2 -60.15 -13 -47.15 -67.1 4.95 11.9 Horizontal Pass 

3819.6 -66.12 -13 -53.12 -71.04 3.68 8.6 Vertical Pass 

5729.4 -62.89 -13 -49.89 -68.58 4.76 10.45 Vertical Pass 

7639.2 -60.18 -13 -47.18 -67.13 4.95 11.9 Vertical Pass 

 


